Resolution #TC2021-04-02

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on April 15, 2021.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No
IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the
commission.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in
the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where
there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the
projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares
that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the
project and/or funding will need to reapproved.

Herman F. Stockinger I 4/15/2021

Herman Stockinger, Secretary Date
Transportation Commission of Colorado




Region Project

R1

R2

Number(s)

24351

24361 Commerce City

18535
24286
24289
24292
22124

24294
24353

24393
24290
24364

24046

Agency

Broomfield

Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver

Englewood

Englewood

Lakewood

Lakewood
Littleton

Littleton

El Paso County

April 2021- IGAs > $750,000

Contract
Value

$2,775,000
$3,400,000

$1,200,000
$3,600,000
$4,765,785

$12,000,000
$3,626,000

$1,575,000
$12,500,000

$2,504,952
$768,750
$2,000,000

$1,000,000

Federal $

$0
$2,720,000

$1,200,000
$0
$0

$4,843,628
$3,060,800

$1,260,000
$0

$2,003,962
$615,000
$0

$0

Local $

$775,000
$680,000

$0
$3,600,000
$953,157

$2,400,000
$565,200

$315,000
$2,500,000

$500,990
$153,750
$400,000

$300,000

State $

$2,000,000
$0

$0
$0
$3,812,628

$4,756,372
$0

$0
$10,000,000

$0
$0
$1,600,000

$700,000

Description

US 287/120th Sidepath Infill Broomfield

Colorado Boulevard Bicycle and Pedestrian
Improvements

Installation of traffic control signal system

Federal Blvd (SH 88) Median Gaps

Federal Blvd (SH 88) Pedestrian Safety Improvement
Broadway Corridor Multimodal Improvements

Dartmouth Bridge over S. Platte. Amendment
increases total budget. Original budget in 2018 was
$1,739,430. Amendment 1 increased budget to
$3,339,430. This amendment increase budget to
$3,626,003.

W. Dartmouth Ave Multimodal Safety

W. Colfax Pedestrian Safety & Infrastructure
Improvements Project

Wadsworth Shared Use Path (Vassar to Woodard)
Prince St. Link Project

Mineral Station East Mobility-shed Improvements

South Powers Extension Study



R4

R5

23877 Longmont
24275 Longmont

24371 Northern
Colorado
Water

18342 Chaffee
County

April 2021- IGAs > $750,000

$895,400
$1,500,000
$3,000,000

$1,520,000

$805,860
$1,200,000
$0

$1,010,880

$89,540
$300,000
$3,000,000

$304,000

$0 Longmont Signal Upgrades
$0 SH 119 and Sunset St Intersection Improvements

$0 US 287 Relocation Project — Preconstruction Phase.
Revenue contract

$205,120 Chaffee CR 397 Bridge Replace. Amendment changes
funding splits only.





