## Resolution #TC2021-04-02

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option Letters over \$750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on April 15, 2021.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No IGAs involving more than \$750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the commission.

**WHEREAS**, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than \$750,000.

**WHEREAS**, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

**WHEREAS** the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the project and/or funding will need to reapproved.

Herman F. Stockinger AA Date

Herman Stockinger, Secretary

Transportation Commission of Colorado

## **April 2021- IGAs > \$750,000**

Region	Project Number(s)	Agency	Contract Value	Federal \$	Local \$	State \$	Description
R1	24351	Broomfield	\$2,775,000	\$0	\$775,000	\$2,000,000	US 287/120th Sidepath Infill Broomfield
	24361	Commerce City	\$3,400,000	\$2,720,000	\$680,000	\$0	Colorado Boulevard Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements
	18535	Denver	\$1,200,000	\$1,200,000	\$0	\$0	Installation of traffic control signal system
	24286	Denver	\$3,600,000	\$0	\$3,600,000	\$0	Federal Blvd (SH 88) Median Gaps
	24289	Denver	\$4,765,785	\$0	\$953,157	\$3,812,628	Federal Blvd (SH 88) Pedestrian Safety Improvement
	24292	Denver	\$12,000,000	\$4,843,628	\$2,400,000	\$4,756,372	Broadway Corridor Multimodal Improvements
	22124	Englewood	\$3,626,000	\$3,060,800	\$565,200	\$0	Dartmouth Bridge over S. Platte. Amendment increases total budget. Original budget in 2018 was \$1,739,430. Amendment 1 increased budget to \$3,339,430. This amendment increase budget to \$3,626,003.
	24294	Englewood	\$1,575,000	\$1,260,000	\$315,000	\$0	W. Dartmouth Ave Multimodal Safety
	24353	Lakewood	\$12,500,000	\$0	\$2,500,000	\$10,000,000	W. Colfax Pedestrian Safety & Infrastructure Improvements Project
	24393	Lakewood	\$2,504,952	\$2,003,962	\$500,990	\$0	Wadsworth Shared Use Path (Vassar to Woodard)
	24290	Littleton	\$768,750	\$615,000	\$153,750	\$0	Prince St. Link Project
	24364	Littleton	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$400,000	\$1,600,000	Mineral Station East Mobility-shed Improvements
R2	24046	El Paso County	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$300,000	\$700,000	South Powers Extension Study

## **April 2021- IGAs > \$750,000**

R4	23877	Longmont	\$895,400	\$805,860	\$89,540	\$0	Longmont Signal Upgrades
	24275	Longmont	\$1,500,000	\$1,200,000	\$300,000	\$0	SH 119 and Sunset St Intersection Improvements
	24371	Northern Colorado Water	\$3,000,000	\$0	\$3,000,000	\$0	US 287 Relocation Project – Preconstruction Phase. Revenue contract
R5	18342	Chaffee County	\$1,520,000	\$1,010,880	\$304,000	\$205,120	Chaffee CR 397 Bridge Replace. Amendment changes funding splits only.